
© Cullen International October 2011    1 

 

 

Table 16 -  Mobile termination rates – Glide paths 

Last update: October 2011 

Contact: Abigail.Browne@cullen-international.com 

 

The European Commission’s 2009 recommendation on fixed and mobile termination rates says 
that, by end-2012, NRAs should set symmetric termination rates based on the costs incurred 
by an efficient operator. Such costs should be calculated using a bottom-up ‘pure’ LRIC model 
based on current costs (Telecom Tracker 16). Commission recommendations are not binding 
but NRAs are expected to take “the utmost account” of them. 

The Commission is pushing for very significant cuts in MTRs, which it says could fall to 1.5 –
 3.0 €cents per minute by end-2012 (compared with an EU average of 5.46 €cents per minute 
in October 2010, according to the first Digital Agenda Scoreboard, electronic communications 
market indicators, page 13).  

Figure 1 – Glide paths for MTR reductions set by NRAs (Source: CI research) 

http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808472
http://www.cullen-international.com/report/6115/c81102#Tracker_16
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808092
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808092


© Cullen International October 2011    2 

 

 

 

The table below shows the official glide path adopted or proposed by NRAs following the analysis of the wholesale market for voice call termination rates on mobile networks (market 7/2007). 
 

NB Non-euro currencies are quoted against the euro (base currency) using the latest quarterly average rate published by the European Central Bank (see Annex 1). 

 

Country Glide path for reductions in MTRs 

AT MTRs for all Austrian MNOs are regulated by dispute settlement decisions of April 20, 2009 (for the period until June 15, 2009) and the third round market analysis decisions of June 
15, 2009 (glide path valid from June 16, 2009 to the next market analysis decision). All charges are in €cents/min, maximum values, no peak/off-peak differentiation. 

 

http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808209
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807890


© Cullen International October 2011    3 

 

Country Glide path for reductions in MTRs 

until June 2008 July–Dec. 2008 Jan.–June 2009 July–Dec. 2009 Jan.–June 2010 July–Dec. 2010 Jan.–May 2011 June 2011–next 
decision 

asymmetric MTRs 5.72 4.50 4.00 3.50 3.01 2.51 2.01 

        
 

BE Second round decision on M7/2007 from June 29, 2010 (Telecom Flash 69/2010). 

 

MNO Maximum MTRs/min* 

 Aug. 1, 2010 Jan. 1, 2011 Jan. 1, 2012 Jan. 1, 2013  

Proximus 4.52 3.83 2.46 1.08 

Mobistar 4.94 4.17 2.62 1.08 

Base 5.68 4.76 2.92 1.08 

 

*MTRs expressed in real terms, to be indexed for inflation before implementation of the glide path.  

DK Since May 1, 2009 NITA has applied glide paths towards cost-orientation based on LRAIC for four MNOs 

 On Oct. 30, 2009 NITA set maximum MTRs for Hi3G, TDC, Telenor and TeliaSonera for Jan. 1 – Dec. 31, 2010 

 On Oct. 28, 2010 NITA set maximum MTRs for Hi3G, TDC, Telenor and TeliaSonera for Jan. 1 – April 30, 2011 and May 1 – Dec. 31, 2011. 

 On Sep. 13, 2011 NITA notified to the Commission a draft decision on MTRs and SMS termination rates for Jan. 1 – Dec. 31, 2012. Comments invited by Oct. 13, 2011. 

MNO Maximum weighted average MTRs/min 

May 1, 2008 – April 30, 
2009 

May 1, 2009 – April 30, 2010 May 1, 2010 – April 30, 2011 May 1, 2011 – Feb 29, 2012 March 1 – Dec 31, 2012 
(proposal) 

TDC, 
TeliaSonera, 
Telenor 

0.62 DKK 
(8.32 €cents) 

0.54 DKK 
(7.24 €cents) 

0.44 DKK 
(5.90 €cents) 

0.33 DKK 
(4.42 €cents) 

0.22 DKK 
(2.95 €cents) 

Hi3G 0.92 DKK  
(12.34 €cents) 

0.74 DKK 
(9.92 €cents) 

0.51 DKK 
(6.84 €cents) 

0.33 DKK 
(4.42 €cents) 

0.22 DKK 
(2.95 €cents) 

 
 

 

FI No binding glide path.  

FICORA memorandums of Dec. 7, 2006 (1088/939/2006), July 1, 2009 (1065/9310/2009) and Dec. 21, 2010 (2054/9310/2010) set out the NRA’s (non-binding) view about the 
development of MTRs. So far, the NRA has not intervened to set specific rates. 

NB As regards F2M calls, under §43 of the Communications Market Act 393/2003, MNOs need to set an MTR only for calls originating via carrier (pre)selection (CS/CPS). 

Price range 
(in €cents/min) 

FICORA non-binding guidance 

Memorandum of Dec. 7, 2006 Memorandum of July 1, 2009 Memorandum of Dec. 21, 2010 

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807110
http://www.cullen-international.com/report/3744
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6783903
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6783950
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807971
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807387
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807511
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807122
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807628
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808192
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808419
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807891
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808090
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807713
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807082
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807388
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807099
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808218
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807567


© Cullen International October 2011    4 

 

Country Glide path for reductions in MTRs 

Min. 6.5 5.0 3.5 - -  

Max. 8.2 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 2.8 

       
 

FR ARCEP adopted in May 2011 new MTR price caps for the period July 1, 2011 to Dec. 31, 2013 (Big Five April 2011). The target MTR for all MNOs on Jan. 1, 2013 is 0.8 €cents/min. 
When ARCEP adopted its third round market analysis decision (Nov. 2010), it extended MTRs in force until Dec. 31, 2010 to June 30, 2011 (Big Five Nov. 2010). 

 Maximum rates for Intra-ZA at peak and off-peak (see Table 14 on MTRs for definition of ZA) 

2nd round market analysis 3rd round market analysis 

July 1, 2010 - Dec. 31, 
2010 

Jan. 1, 2011 - June 30, 
2011 

July 1, 2011 – Dec. 31, 
2011 

Jan. 1, 2012 - June 30, 
2012 

July 1, 2012 – Dec. 31, 
2012 

Jan. 1, 2013 – Dec. 31, 
2013 

Orange 

SFR 
3.0 3.0 2 1.5 1 0.8 

Bouygues 
Télécom 

3.4 3.4 2 1.5 1 0.8 

       
 

DE In its first and second round analyses of M7/2007 BNetzA imposed an ex ante price control obligation. According to German law, this automatically includes cost orientation based 
on the costs of efficient service provision (LRIC). BNetzA did not define a glide path or a long-term goal for symmetric MTRs, but each set of price control decisions decreased the 
MTRs and the gap between MNOs. On Feb. 24, 2011 BNetzA adopted new decisions, which reduced MTRs by about 50% and reached an almost symmetric level. 

 

MNOs MTRs (in €cents/min, exact values, no peak/off-peak differentiation) 

Nov. 23, 2006 to Nov. 30, 2007 Dec. 1, 2007 to March 31, 2009 April 1, 2009 to Nov. 30, 2010 Dec. 1, 2010 to Nov. 30, 2012 

Telekom Deutschland (T-Mobile) 8.78 7.92 6.59 3.38 

Vodafone 8.78 7.92 6.59 3.36 

E-Plus 9.94 8.80 7.14 3.36 

Telefónica 9.94 8.80 7.14 3.39 
 

 

    

 

GR EETT decision of Oct. 2008. 

MNOs Maximum weighted average rates (in €cents/min) 

Dec. 31, 2008 Jan. 1 – Dec. 31, 2009 Jan. 1 – Dec. 31, 2010 Jan. 1, 2011 – 

Cosmote, Vodafone and Wind Asymmetric MTRs 7.86 6.24 4.95 
 

 

    

 

IE ComReg has designated Vodafone, O2, Meteor and H3G as SMP in market 7/2007. ComReg announced in Oct. 2010 that all four operators had committed to reduce their MTR 
charges in the period to the end of 2012, based on benchmarking the European average MTR level, calculated using the simple average shown in the six monthly BEREC MTR 
snapshot report. A further review of the wholesale mobile voice call termination market is currently underway. 

http://www.cullen-international.com/report/5615/c69895#_New_MTR_glide
http://www.cullen-international.com/report/5226/c60052#_MTRs_based_on
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808477
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808400
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807951


© Cullen International October 2011    5 

 

Country Glide path for reductions in MTRs 

MNO Target blended* maximum MTRs (in €cents/min) 

(*average of peak and off-peak rates, weighted by traffic volumes) 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 

 Jan. 1 April 1 Oct. 1 Jan. 1 April 1 Oct. 1 Jan. 1 April 1 Oct. 1 Jan. 1 

Vodafone / O2 - 7.80 same 5.36 same 

Determined every six months, based on benchmarking Undecided Meteor - 9.40 8.80 5.86 same 

H3G 12.43 same same 9.26 same 
           

 

IT AGCOM second round market analysis decision (667/08/CONS) (Big Five Dec. 2008); third round proposals notified on May 16, 2011 (final decision pending) (Telecom Flash 
59/2011).   

MNOs Maximum absolute MTRs (in €cents/min) 

Current Proposed 

July 1, 
2006 

July 1, 2007 
(Jan. 1, 2008 

for H3G) 

July 1, 
2008 

(Nov. 1, 
2008 for 

H3G) 

July 1, 
2009 

July 1, 
2010 

July 1, 2011 Jan. 1, 
2012* 

Jan. 1, 
2013 

Jan. 1, 
2014 

Jan. 1, 
2015 

TIM and 
Vodafone 

11.20 9.97 8.85 7.70 6.60 5.30 4.10 2.60 1.60 0.98 

Wind 12.90 11.09 9.51 8.70 7.20 5.30 4.10 2.60 1.60 0.98 

H3G - 16.26 13.00 11.00 9.00 6.30 5.10 3.40 1.60 0.98 

 * The last reduction under the currently applicable glide path would have taken place on July 1, 2012 at 4.50 €cents for all four MNOs. 
 

LU ILR first round analysis of M16/2003.  

MNOs MTRs (in €cents/min) 

July 1, 2006 Jan. 1, 2007 July 1, 2007 Jan
 1, 2008 July 1, 2008 

EPT and Tango Peak 13.8 12.5 11.3 10.0 8.8 

 Off-peak 11.9 10.9 9.8 8.7 7.6 

 Average 12.8 11.7 10.5 9.4 8.2 

Orange (ex-Voxmobile) Peak 15.0 15.0 13.8 12.5 11.3 

 Off-peak 13.0 13.0 11.9 10.9 9.8 

 Average 14.0 14.0 12.8 11.7 10.5 

       
 

NL On Aug. 31, 2011 the national court of appeal decided that the use of pure BULRIC was disproportional and that OPTA is not obliged to follow the non-binding Commission 
recommendation on termination rates. 

http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808019
http://www.cullen-international.com/documents/cullen/telecom/europe/states/b5/0812/repb503.htm
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808567
http://www.cullen-international.com/report/5979
http://www.cullen-international.com/report/5979
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807059
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807226


© Cullen International October 2011    6 

 

Country Glide path for reductions in MTRs 

The court stated that BULRIC+ with a mark up for non-incremental fixed costs (including spectrum) is sufficient to address the potential competition problem of excessive prices on 
the wholesale market for mobile call termination (market 7/2007). 

The court changed the last step of the glide path to 2.4 €cents/min (based on BULRIC+) from 1.2 €cents/min (based on pure LRIC). 

 

MNOs Maximum weighted average MTR (in €cents/min) 

Annulled on May 26, 2010 

Second round glide path to pure LRIC (in €cents/min) 

Partially annulled on Aug. 31, 2011 

Until Aug. 14 
2007 

Aug. 15, 2007 July 1, 2008 July 1, 2009 July 7, 2010 Sep. 1, 2010 Jan. 1, 2011 Sep. 1, 2011 Sep. 1, 2012 

KPN, Vodafone 11.0 10.0 9.0 7.0 
5.6 

5.6 4.2 2.7 
1.2 

2.4 
Tele2 (MVNO) 12.4 10.0 9.0 7.0 

T-Mobile 12.4 11.4 10.4 8.1 7.1 
 

 

NO 
 

Operator Maximum average MTRs (incl. call set up plus per minute charge, if applicable) 

Previous glide path Current glide path 

Before July 
1, 2009 

July 1, 2009 
– June 30, 

2010 

July 1, 2010 – 
Dec. 31, 2010 

Jan. 1, 2011 
– June 30, 

2011 

July 1, 2011 
– Dec. 31, 

2011  

Jan. 1, 2012 
– June 30, 

2012 

July 1, 2012 
– Dec. 31, 

2012 

Jan. 1, 2013 
– Dec. 31, 

2013 

Telenor  
(GSM 900/1800, 3G) 

NRA: May 8, 2007; Appeal: Feb. 
13, 2008; NRA: Sep. 27, 2010; 
Appeal: May 11, 2011  

NOK  
0.60 

7.67  
€cents 

NOK  
0.50 

6.39  
€cents 

NOK 0.50 
(inflation 
adjustment in 
Jan. 2010 to 
original 
NOK 0.45) 

6.39 
€cents 

NOK  
0.30 

3.83 
€cents 

NOK  
0.30 

3.83 
€cents 

NOK  
0.30 

3.83 
€cents 

NOK 
0.20 

2.56 
€cents 

NOK 
0.15 

1.92 
€cents 

NetCom 
(GSM 900/1800, 3G) 

NRA: May 8, 2007; Appeal: Feb. 
13, 2008; NRA: Sep. 27, 2010; 
Appeal: May 11, 2011 

NOK  
0.60 

7.67  
€cents 

NOK  
0.50 

6.39  
€cents 

NOK 0.50 
(same as above) 

6.39 
€cents 

NOK  
0.30 

3.83 
€cents 

NOK  
0.30 

3.83 
€cents 

NOK  
0.30 

3.83 
€cents 

NOK 
0.20 

2.56 
€cents 

NOK 
0.15 

1.92 
€cents 

Network Norway (2G/3G) 

NRA: Nov. 17, 2008: Appeal: 
May 19, 2009; NRA: Sep. 27, 
2010; Appeal: May 11, 2011 

NOK  
1.00 

12.78 
€cents 

NOK  
0.90 

11.50  
€cents 

NOK  
0.90 

11.50  
€cents 

NOK  
0.90 

11.50  
€cents 

NOK  
0.80 

10.23 
€cents 

NOK 
0.70 

8.95 
€cents 

NOK  
0.60 

7.67  
€cents 

NOK 
0.15 

1.92 
€cents 

http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808299
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807767
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808451
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6784001
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6784170
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6784170
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6783875
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6784324
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6783160
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6783643
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6783643
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6784254
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6783170
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6783825
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6783189
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6784692
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6784692
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6783264


© Cullen International October 2011    7 

 

Country Glide path for reductions in MTRs 

Tele2 

NRA: Nov. 17, 2008: Appeal: 
May 19, 2009; NRA: Sep. 27, 
2010; Temporary suspension: 
Dec. 15, 2010; Appeal: May 11, 
2011 

NOK  
1.00 

12.78 
€cents 

NOK  
0.90 

11.50  
€cents 

NOK  
0.90 

11.50  
€cents 

NOK  
0.65 

8.31 
€cents 

NOK  
0.50 

6.39  
€cents 

NOK  
0.40 

5.11 
€cents 

NOK 
0.25 

3.20 
€cents 

NOK 
0.15 

1.92 
€cents 

TDC (MVNO),  
Ventelo (MVNO) 

NRA: Nov. 17, 2008: Appeal: 
May 19, 2009; NRA: Sep. 27, 
2010; Appeal: May 11, 2011 

NOK  
1.00 

12.78 
€cents 

NOK  
0.90 

11.50  
€cents 

NOK  
0.75 

9.59  
€cents  

NOK  
0.40 

5.11 
€cents 

NOK  
0.30 

3.83 
€cents 

NOK  
0.30 

3.83 
€cents 

NOK 
0.20 

2.56 
€cents 

NOK 
0.15 

1.92 
€cents 

Lycamobile (MVNO) 

NRA: June 15, 2011 

    NOK  
0.30 

3.83 
€cents 

NOK  
0.30 

3.83 
€cents 

NOK 
0.20 

2.56 
€cents 

NOK 
0.15 

1.92 
€cents 

 
 

PT ANACOM final decision of May 18, 2010 established a new glide path (based on a European benchmarking, pending implementation of the Commission recommendation on 
termination rates).  
 

MNOs  Maximum weighted average rates (€cents/min) 

Previously May 24, 2010 Aug. 24, 2010 Nov. 24, 2010 Feb. 24, 2011 May 24, 2011 Aug. 24, 2011 

TMN, Vodafone and Optimus 6.50 6.00 5.50 5.00 4.50 4.00 3.50 
  

    

  
 

ES CMT decision of July 29, 2009 establishing a new glide path from Oct. 2009 to April 2012 (Big Five Aug. 2009). Peak and off-peak rates are not allowed to differ (i.e. they must be 
the same as the maximum average MTR) and must be billed entirely per second. MVNOs must charge the same MTR as their host MNO. 

MNOs Maximum average MTRs (€cents/min) 

Previous (April 16, 
2009 – Oct
 15, 2009) 

Oct. 16, 2009 – April 
15, 2010 

April 16, 2010 – Oct. 
15, 2010 

Oct. 16, 2010 – 
April 15, 2011 

April 16, 2011 – 
Oct.15, 2011 

Oct. 16, 2011 – 
April 15, 2012 

Telefónica, Vodafone, Orange 
and full MVNOs 

7.00 6.12 5.50 4.95 4.45 4.00 

Yoigo 10.41 9.11 7.83 6.73 5.78 4.97 
       

 

SE During 2007–2008 PTS revised and updated the mobile LRIC model for cost-oriented MTRs. The revised model has been designed individually for each of the four operators with 
SMP, taking into account operator-specific costs and traffic volumes, and now can be applied to a 3G/UMTS network.  

On June 11, 2008 PTS approved a target MTR for July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 and published non-binding estimates of MTRs for 2009–2013 calculated based on the revised 
model. The actual target MTRs are approved by PTS annually. 

On June 9, 2010 PTS approved new target MTRs for July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 and updated its estimates for 2011–2013. On June 21, 2011 PTS issued a price recommendation 
for MTRs from July 1, 2011 and an updated estimate for July 1, 2012. 

http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6784723
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6783666
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807326
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807326
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808107
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808379
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808379
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807681
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807400
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807354
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807354
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807850
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808465
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808216
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807333
http://www.cullen-international.com/report/2729/c29125
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807825
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807403
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807562


© Cullen International October 2011    8 

 

Country Glide path for reductions in MTRs 

MNOs Maximum weighted average MTRs/min approved by PTS 

July 1, 2008 July 1, 2009 July 1, 2010 July 1, 2011 July 1, 2012 (estimate) 

TeliaSonera, Tele2, Telenor, 
Hi3G 

0.43 SEK 
(4.66€cents) 

0.32 SEK 
(3.47 €cents) 

0.26 SEK 
(2.82 €cents) 

0.21 SEK 
(2.33 €cents) 

0.14 SEK 
(1.55 €cents) 

      
 

CH No ex ante decision to regulate MTRs in Switzerland because the ex post regulation principle applies and the NRA can therefore regulate only based on a complaint from an 
operator. If prices were regulated, they would be based on a cost-oriented LRIC model. A decision is pending from the Competition Commission (ComCo) about the dominant 
position of the mobile operators and possible abuse of their dominant position for the period June 2005-today (with the possibility it could impose fines on the mobile operators). 
However, the Federal Court (2C_343/2010) on April 11, 2011 cancelled a ComCo decision that applied to a similar situation (ComCo decision against Swisscom for the period before 
June 2005, with fine of CHF 333m). Therefore the risk is low that ComCo will impose fines on mobile operators in the absence of any complaints from other operators against them. 

UK Prices for periods to Jan. 2011 established in Ofcom MCT Statement of March 2007, as amended following a decision of CAT – see Ofcom statement of April 2009. 

Ofcom confirmed its proposals to switch from LRIC+ to pure LRIC for its next MTR charge control covering the period 2011-15 in March 2011 (Big Five March 2011).  

For each of the years in the table below, for example, 2011/12 = April 1, 2011 to March 31, 2012. 

 Current (2007 – 2011) Future (2011 – 2015) 

Regulated maximum average MTRs  

€cents/min (pence per minute) 

Proposed maximum average MTRs  
€cents/min (pence per minute)  

2007/8 2008/9 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 

Vodafone and 
O2 

6.12 

(5.40) 

5.77 

(5.09) 

5.34 

(4.71) 

5.02 

(4.43) 

3.38 

(2.984) 

1.92 

(1.698) 

1.23 

(1.083) 

0.78 

(0.690) 

T-Mobile and 
Orange 

6.68 

(5.90) 

6.11 

(5.39) 

5.48 

(4.84) 

5.02 

(4.43) 

H3G 10.31 

(9.10) 

8.26 

(7.29) 

6.60 

(5.83) 

5.38 

(4.75) 

Other MCPs MTRs not regulated MTRs to be fair and reasonable, with Ofcom guidance that this means 
same rates as above (reciprocity) – see Big Five Update January 2011. 

 
The Commission had urged Ofcom to reconsider its proposed glide path so that the target pure LRIC MTR will be reached by the end of 2012 rather than in 2014/15. The 
Commission also asked Ofcom to end H3G’s asymmetry by a one-off cut in its MTR at the start of the first year of the next charge control on April 1, 2011 (Telecom Flash 70/2010). 

BT, Everything Everywhere, H3G and Vodafone have appealed against the Ofcom decision (Big Five May 2011). 

 

http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808055
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807583
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807966
http://www.cullen-international.com/report/5511/c67838#_MTRs_to_decrease_1
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6807639
http://www.cullen-international.com/report/5381/c64663#_Ofcom_provides_benchmark
http://www.cullen-international.com/link/6808444
http://www.cullen-international.com/report/3767
http://www.cullen-international.com/report/5856/c71418#_Operators_appeal_against

